

No. 84362-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Defendant/Appellant,

v.

MATHEW & STEPHANIE McCLEARY, on their own behalf and on behalf of Kelsey & Carter McCleary, their two children in Washington's public schools;

ROBERT & PATTY VENEMA, on their own behalf and on behalf of Halie & Robbie Venema, their two children in Washington's public schools; and

NETWORK FOR EXCELLENCE IN WASHINGTON SCHOOLS ("NEWS"), a state-wide coalition of community groups, public school districts, and education organizations,

Plaintiffs/Respondents.

**PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENTS' ANSWER
TO THE AMICUS BRIEF OF
WASA, AWSP, & WASBO**

Thomas F. Ahearne, WSBA No. 14844
Christopher G. Emch, WSBA No. 26457
Adrian Urquhart Winder, WSBA No. 38071
Kelly Lennox, WSBA No. 39583
Foster Pepper PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101-3299
Telephone: (206) 447-8934/447-4400
Telefax: (206) 749-1902/447-9700
E-mail: ahearne@foster.com
Attorneys for Respondents/Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table Of Authorities	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. DISCUSSION	2
A. The trial court’s finding that State funding fails to provide students a realistic or effective “opportunity”	2
B. The State’s “local autonomy” allegations.....	4
C. The inequality between school districts caused by their having to rely on local voter approval for levy and bond funding	4
D. The State’s post-judgment decision to exacerbate that inequality by shifting more school district funding to local levies	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION

Article IX, §1 passim

CASES

Griffin v. County School Board of Prince Edward County, Virginia,
377 U.S. 218 (1964)..... 12

In re J.R.H.,
83 Wn.App. 613, 922 P.2d 206 (1996)..... 11

In re Marriage of Mathews,
70 Wn.App. 116, 853 P.2d 462, *rev. denied*, 122 W.2d 1021
(1993)..... 11

State v. WWJ Corp.,
138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 10.4(e) 1

Brief of Washington State Attorney General, *Solis v. State of Washington*,
No. C08-5479 (federal docket number 100)
2010 WL 3493670 (W.D.Wash. Apr. 5, 2010)..... 12
